

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 46

Chapter 44

AN ACT Confirming the Action of the Town of Cranberry Isles in Taking Over a Certain Wharf and Authorizing the Raising and Expending of Moneys for Maintenance of Same.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Action validated. The action of the town of Cranberry Isles in taking over by assignment all rights and interests as conferred by section I of chapter 340 of the private and special laws of 1905 to build and maintain a certain wharf into tide waters of Great Cranberry Island in said town of Cranberry Isles is hereby approved, confirmed and validated.

Sec. 2. Maintenance of wharf. The town of Cranberry Isles is hereby authorized to raise and expend moneys for the upkeep and maintenance of a wharf constructed under the provisions of section 1 of this act.

Approved March 31, 1937.

Chapter 45

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Patten Water and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1923, c. 47, extended. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1923 are hereby extended for a term of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Approved March 31, 1937.

Chapter 46

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Bluehill Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bluehill Water Company, charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 111 of the private and special laws of 1933 entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Bluehill Water Company" are hereby extended for a term of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Approved March 31, 1937.

412